

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 3-4 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6121/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 07/07/2006 in SA No. 95/1990
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

PRABHAKAR RAO & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITIN KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For placing on record the compromise deed and exemption from
filing O.T.)

Date: 08/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

I.A. Nos. 3-4 also stand disposed of.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[N.B. Dhyani]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. Nos. 3-4
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5176 OF 2010
(Arising out of SLP(C) 6121/2007)

Prabhakar Rao & Anr. .. Appellant(s)

Versus

Nitin Kumar & Ors. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Pursuant to our order dated 10th May, 2010, learned
counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3, after obtaining

instructions affirms that the said respondents have settled their disputes with the appellants and the terms of settlement, incorporated in the deed of compromise dated 30th September, 2009, are correct.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that in view of the said compromise, on their joint prayer, the impugned order may be set aside and the matter may be remanded back to the High Court for passing appropriate orders in terms of the said compromise. In view of the submission and having regard to the facts of the case, we accede to the prayer. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remanded back to the High Court for

..2/-

: 2 :

passing appropriate orders in the light of the said compromise.

The appeal stands disposed of in the above terms.

I.A. Nos. 3-4 also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[D.K. JAIN]

.....J.
[A.K. PATNAIK]

NEW DELHI,
JULY 08, 2010.